

Nos. 12-1011, 12-1012, 12-1013, 12-1047

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND INTERIOR SYSTEMS, INC.; SOUTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36,
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor for Respondent

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36,
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO**

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

GREGORY P. LAURO
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2965

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND INTERIOR SYSTEMS, INC.;)
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL)
OF CARPENTERS)

Petitioners)

v.)

Nos. 12-1011
12-1012
12-1013
12-1047

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)

Respondent)

Board Case Nos.
21-CA-37649
21-CB-14259

and)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND)
ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36,)
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND)
ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO,)

Intervenor for)
Respondent)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND)
ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36,)
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND)
ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO,)

Petitioner)

v.)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)

Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	7
I. The Board’s factual findings	7
A. Background; Raymond employs two distinct groups of employees— drywall-finishing employees and drywall-hanging employees—who perform different work and who have been historically represented by different unions in separate units	7
B. In May 2006, Raymond lawfully terminates its Section 8(f) relationship with the Painters, effective September 30, 2006, the day the Painters’ Agreement expired by its terms	10
C. Raymond calls the employees to a meeting on October 2, 2006.....	11
D. Company President Winsor and Superintendent Zorrero tell employees that they must sign up with the Carpenters “that day” or else they will have no more work.....	12
E. The Carpenters presents employees with a single document containing membership, dues checkoff, and authorization forms, but does not at that time provide them with a <i>Beck</i> notice of their rights regarding union membership and the use and payment of union dues; most employees comply by signing and returning the document that day.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
F. Later on October 2, Raymond recognizes the Carpenters as the employees' Section 9(a) representative based on the authorization cards the employees signed that day.....	16
II. The Board's conclusions and order.....	16
III. The Board's order on reconsideration	18
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	24
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that Raymond unlawfully assisted the Carpenters in obtaining union-authorization cards, that Raymond unlawfully granted, and the Carpenters unlawfully accepted, Section 9(a) recognition, and that they unlawfully applied the Carpenters agreement and its union-security clause	24
A. Introduction	24
B. The Act requires that employees' free choice of bargaining representative be untainted by any employer compulsion or influence	25
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that Raymond unlawfully assisted and recognized the Carpenters as Section 9(a) representative; that the Carpenters unlawfully accepted that assistance and recognition; and that they both violated the Act by applying the Carpenters 2006 master agreement to the drywall-finishing employees at a time when the Carpenters lacked uncoerced majority support	30
D. The parties fail to meet their heavy burden in seeking to overturn the Board's reasonable credibility determinations.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Carpenters violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by failing to timely inform employees of their <i>Beck</i> rights at the time it first sought to obligate them to become union members and pay union dues.....	41
A. The Carpenters failed to timely provide a <i>Beck</i> notice.....	41
B. Raymond's and Carpenters' contentions lack merit	44
III. The Board acted within its broad discretion when it awarded the the traditional, court-approved remedy for the unlawful assistance and Section 9(a) recognition found here.....	46
A. The Board is afforded broad discretion in formulating remedies	47
B. The Board's remedy appropriately prevents Raymond and the Carpenters from benefitting from the tainted union-authorization cards.....	47
C. Raymond's and the Carpenters' contentions are without merit	48
D. The Painters' challenge to the remedy must fail	50
1. The Board reasonably declined to order Raymond to provide alternate-benefits coverage	51
a. The Painters' claims lack merit.....	52
2. The Board properly acknowledged Raymond's statutory right to recognize a union as its employees Section 8(f) representative	56
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Acme Tile and Terrazo Co,</i> 318 NLRB 425 (1995), <i>enforced,</i> 87 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 1996).....	26,32,34
<i>Amalgamated Local Union 335 v. NLRB,</i> 481 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	58
<i>Bear Creek Constr. Co.,</i> 135 NLRB 1285 (1962)	59-60
<i>Booth Serv., Inc.,</i> 206 NLRB 862 (1973), <i>enforced as modified,</i> 516 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 1975).....	27,32-33
<i>Brewers and Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB,</i> 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB,</i> 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Brooklyn Hosp. Ctr.,</i> 309 NLRB 1163 (1992)	51
<i>*California Saw & Knife Works,</i> 320 NLRB 224 (1995), <i>enforced sub nom Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB,</i> 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).	41,42,44,45
<i>Clock Elec., Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 806 (2003)	60,61

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	5,41,44
<i>Dairyland USA Corp</i> , 347 NLRB 310 (2006), <i>enforced sub nom NLRB v. Local 348-S, UFCW</i> , 273 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2008).	26,32,46,48,51
* <i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25,26,27,28
<i>Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 943, 944 (2003), <i>enforced</i> 99 F. App'x 240, 241-42 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26,28,29,46,48
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Dist. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Elastic Stop Nut Div. of Harvard Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	54
<i>Federated Logistics and Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 35
<i>Fibreboard Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	47, 48
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	30
<i>Garner/Morrison, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 163 (2011)	19,52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, Lodge 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	25
<i>*Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	25,28,32,48,49
<i>Mego Corp.</i> , 254 NLRB 300 (1981)	51,55
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	25
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Nat'l Maritime Union of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.2d 305 (9th Cir. 1982)	46,49
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Baja's Place</i> , 733 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>NLRB v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 378 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1967)	27,32
<i>NLRB v. Creative Food Design Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	53-54
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	5,41
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packaging Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	28,33,40
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Serv., Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2003)	28,32
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>NLRB v. Schill Steel Prod., Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1965)	54
<i>NLRB v. Vernitron Elec. Components, Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Castle Healthcare Facilities, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27,29
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56,57,58

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Oilfield Maint. Co., Inc.</i> , 142 NLRB 1384 (1963)	60,61
<i>Penn State Educ. Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27,29
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Service Employees Local 144 v. NLRB</i> , 9 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1993)	51
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 11-1295, 2012 WL 5846444 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 20, 2012)	52
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	47
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	31
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	48
<i>W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	54

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Windsor Castle Health Care Facilities,</i> 310 NLRB 579 (1993)	51
<i>Zidell Explorations, Inc.,</i> 175 NLRB 887 (1969)	50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes :	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17,25
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,16,20,25,30
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)).....	4,16,20,25,27,32
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4,16,17,20,26,27,29,34
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	3,4, 5,16,17,18-43
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	3,4,17,19,21,29,30,34
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	10,19,20,22,23,26,49,50,56,57,58,59,60,61
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	3,4,5,9,16,17,19,20,21,22,24,25-61
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	3
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	47
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3
